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At Kothagudam, when it is finally decided, we will get 97,200 tons of urea and 1,83,000 tons of nitrophcs-
phates.

Central Institute of Pharmacy

*1202 Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadl: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) the nature of scheme for the establishment of a Central Institute of Pharmacy;

(b) Government’s decision thereon;
and

(c) how far the State Governments are co-operating in the m atter of starting Diploma courses in Pharmacy?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) The Central Institute of Pharmacy will be a self contained modern Institute where facilities will be provided for conducting courses of study covering entire field of Pharmacy namely, Pharmacy, Pharmaceutical Chemistry, Pharmacognosy, Pharmacology and cognate subjects. The Institute will foster research, both fundamental and applied. The Institute will provide a well-equipped liberary, a museum and a herbarium.

(b) A tentative allocation of Rs. 25 lakhs has been made for the scheme for the establishment of the Central Institute of Pharmacy during the Third Five Year Plan. Preliminary work like the preparation of the blueprint for the Institute etc. will be taken up during the year 1961-62.

(c) A 9cheme for a model institute providing the Diploma in Pharmacy course of study was forwarded to all State Governments for their guidance.
So far the Diploma in Pharmacy course has been started by the Governments of Bihar, Maharashtra, West Bengal. Madras, Punjab and Orissa.

Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadl: Before the flnalisation of the State schemes on the form of the model scheme, has the proposal been considered that the present medical colleges should also pro*
vide for this count?

Shri Karmarkar: They can have these faculties but it has been considered advisable to have a model institute so tihat this can serve as a model for the States that want to run similar institutions.

Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadi: Has any date been fixed by the Centre in this connection? By what date would they be able to have an institute of this kind?

Shri Karmarkar: We have provided a token budget of Rs. 10,000 in 1961­
62. We are still expecting the reaction of the State Governments. As I said earlier, Rs. 25 lakhs is proposed to be provided for in the Third Plan.
As soon as we get the reaction of the States, we shall take further steps.
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I shall also read it in English.

(a) No. The last National sample T.B. Survey was conducted in 1955-­
58.

(b) In the absence of any later survey, information regarding the number of T.B. patients is not available.
Information regarding the number of beds is being collected and will, on receipt, be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

(c) The following schemes have been included in the Second Five Year Plan for combating T.B. in th«
country:—

1. B.C.G. Vaccination Campaign
2. Establishment of T.B. Clinics.
3. Establishment of TJ3. Demonstration and Training Centres.
4. Establishment of T.B. Isolation beds.

5. Establishment of Aftercare and Rehabilitation Centres for ex-T.B. patients.

6. Establshment of National T.B.
Institute, Bangalore.

All the above schemes, excepting that at serial No. 5, are being continued in the Third Five Year Plan. In addition, a new scheme regarding sup, ply of mobile clinics and X-ray units has been included in the Third Plan.
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Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: In view of the fact that there has been such an increase in the incidence of T.B. among the masses, in the Third Plan what is the increase in the num ­
ber of beds in the Central Sanatoria?
Can he give us an idea of the targets which will be put into effect in the States with regard to the increase in the number of beds for T.B. patients?

Shri Karmarkar: As I was explaining earlier, quite apart from what the State Governments will be doing for increasing the T.B. beds, we propose to have a target of 5,000 isolation beds In the Third Plan and if the States ask for aid in the matter, we shall be happy to give that.

Shri Nath Pal: The hon. Minister said earlier that no reliable data is available with regard to the beds and the number of patients. But it is a fair assumption that the number of patients is increasing and there is Inadequacy of beds. May we know what steps are being taken by the Government to help privately owned sanatoria in their schemes for expansion of tne facilities and the availability of beds? Secondly, may I also know whether the Government are contemplating taking orocedural measures so that the hospitals and their schemes do not become shuttlecocks between the State and Union Government and the delays are cut short?

Shri Karmarkar: Yes, Sir. Jn the Second Plan there was a provision of one crore of rupees and I am happy to tell the House that we got something more from some other sources and we have increased the provision to more than one crore. Further, I think we have given the State Governments more than Rs. 1 *25 crores to non-official institutions in the various States. During the Third Plan, an amount of Rs. 2*5 crores has been provided for this purpose, for helping non-official institutions in respect of TB, leprosy and cancer. Whenever an application from a non-official organisation comes in as recommended by the State Government we shall be happy to help that institution.

Shri Tridib Kumar Choudhurl: The hon. Minister stated that no survey had been made regarding the number of TB patients.

Mr. Speaker: No recent survey.

Shri Tridib Kumar Chaudhurl: May
I know whether his attention has Been drawn to the recent statement of the President of the West Bengal TB Association, Dr. A. C. Ukil, that thera are six lakhs of active TB cases in West Bengal out of which one lakh are infectious cases? May I know whether similar surveys have been made by TB Associations of other States also so that a proper assessment of this scourge may be made?

Shri Karmarkar: Sir, I am not aware of the basis of that assessment. To my knowledge the only sample survey organisedly done was during 1955—58. It is possible that they may have based it upon some rational factors. We have not asked the State Governments to make another sample survey in the the matter beacuae it la no use making it. Also we know roughly the incidence and mortality of TB by way of that survey. Maybe, in another five years’ time it may be proper for us to make a survey. What is more important is to provide for the relief of TB cases rather than surveys.

Shri Braj Raj Singh: May 1 know whether the Government contemplate to have some programme of the type of malaria eradication programme for eradication of TB in the country?

Shri Karmarkar: That could not be contemplated unless wc have resources to put up at least 100,000 beds which means some crores of rupees which we cannot afford at the moment. Malaria eradication programme was different because it was concentrated in the killing of the malaria bearing mosquitoes and therefore it was possible there. Here it if not possible to work an easy solution This problem of TB is much bigger

Dr. Sushila Nayar: In view of the success achieved by the domicilary treatment, may I know what proposals are there to have cnuntry-widc arrangements for treatment of case.4 of tuberculosis with mobile vans and also to undertake national control programme?

Mr. Speaker: He has referred to it in his answer Bobile vans are also included there.

Dr. Sushila Nayar: I am requesting the hon. Minister to enlighten us whether there is a programme tc cover the country with these mobile vans and domiciliary treatment schemes. The question was about ita control like malaria and the hon. Minister said that 10,000 beds would be required.

Mr. Speaker: The answer to hei question was included in the main answer. Mobile vans are also going to be there. If the hon. lady Member wants further details . . .

Dr. Sushila Nayar: My question slightly differs.

Mr. Speaker: I will ask the hon.
Minister to give that information.

Dr. Sushila Nayar: May I kno*
whether there is national control pro gramme based on mobile vans anc domiciliary treatment?

Shri Karmarkar: In the Third Five Year Plan we have set aside an amount for—in addition to the 5000 isolation beds that I mentioned—for about 25 mobile diagnostic treatment units in the country. Obviously, thia is on a representative basis so thal the States may develop it and work it within their own resources. At the present moment, within the resources at our disposal as it is being budgeted for in the Third Five Year Plan it is impossible for us to take up a State coverage for medical relief of tuberculosis patients.

Shri Achar: May I know i,he amount that has been given as help to private institutions during the Second Five Year Plan and what is being provided for that purpose in the Third
Five Year Plan?

Shri Karmarkar: As I said, the amount that has been given as grant is more than Rs. 1,25,00,000 and the
amount provided for in the Third Five Year Plan—to repeat an earlier answer—is Rs. 2*5 crores.
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A well-nourished population does not suffer from tuberculosis as much as ill-nourished population does.
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Sfari Chlntamonl Panigrahl: May I know what is the total number of deaths from T.B. now and whether it has registered an increase during the last two years?

Shri Karmarkar: I understand there was a recent survey in Delhi, and during the last ten years, prior to 1958, it was found that the actual mortality or the number of deaths taking place due to T.B. had lessened by half.

Shri Chlntamonl Panigrahl: It is only confined to DelhL May I know whether any survey has been made Jn respect of other places?

Start Karmarkar: It is impossible for us to take a survey of the actual deaths due to tuberculosis all over the country. Therefore, a sample survey was done. Roughly it is said that so many people die—say, 500 thousand people die due to tuberculosis; it may be more, it may be less. That shows only the general incidence. Since this is true of Delhi it can be much more true of places less crowded than Delhi and places having lesser number of poor people.

Dr. Sushila Nayar: Is it not correct that the reduction in the number of deaths due to T.B. in Delhi is due to the domiciliary clinics and the health education carried out by these clinics to prevent infection by infectious cases? If so, in view of the effectiveness of this type of health education for the prevention of tuberculosis, would the hon. Minister tell us what programmes have been undertaken to carry on health education to prevent the infection of tuberculosis’

Shri Karmarkar: Sir, I entirely agree with my hon. friend with regard to the desirability of health education, even though going round about I see very little effect of that health education in Delhi. The result of less mortality....... (laughter). Sir, is that
not a proper reply? Sir, when people begin to smile when I am replying I also sometimes smile. What I say is, I have gone a little closer into the matter. The reduction in deaths in Delhi or anywhere-else has been definitely due to more effective remedies and larger amount of facilities provided for tuberculosis relief. Unhappily for me. Sir, I am unable to say that our people have yet imbibed anything of health education. It has yet to be imbibed and efforts will have to be made more and more in that direction. I am entirely Jn agreement with my hon. friend on that point.

«ft flnjfif firo : *
fa  ftw-fipr wtpt

ftTT wr t  1 ♦  w - w  *nPJT
jf far * 0  f t e  *  w f r  % WT* a
f*rr wfrf *nftwr Hp-ff if, irPnf'f if.
* h * h )  $  ifrc iswfi #  * s t  irftor
t f *  #, €t» *V* ifrtt I,


8i 5 i Oral Answers MARCH 30, 1961 Oral Answers 8152

•Ud I ‘jTRTT ^

WTT «M!q T ? iftT *tq7? % ?

«ft v w y r  : ar^T % ST* it
w r  m^Ffhr * r ^ r  ^ ?

I think his question is about tuberculosis in children.

Mr. Speaker: Among school boys.
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Dr. Sushlla Nayar: Has the hon.
Minister seen a small device of an empty cigarette tin with a small container inside for the patients to throw their sputum and to boil it in the morning? It is also provided with a handle so that they can carry it about.
It is used on a large scalc in Delhi.
If that has proved so effective, is there any proposal to have this type of small disinfectants given to all tuberculosis patients everywhere?

Shri Karmarkar: I wish that is done everywhere. It is a very well known practice to see that the sputum of a patient does not spread the disease. In fact, every State Government is aware of it, and to the extent it is possible they are advising all hospitals to keep such sputum disinfectants, whether it is domiciliary treatment or hospital treatment.

Radar Maintenance

*1205. Shri Raghonath Singh: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state what steps are being taken by Government to train people in radar maintenance at sea and its operation efficiently?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): A proposal to start Radar Maintenance Course in the Nautical and Engineering College, Bombay, is under examination.

Shri Raghunath Singh: May I know what is the requirement of India as far as trained personnels are concerned for operation and maintenance of the radar equipment?

Shri Raj Bahadur: Training as far as the radar equipment is concerned is divided into two parts. One is about the use of radar and the other is about the maintenance of the radar equipment. We have so far provided training facilities for the use of the equipment. So far as the maintenance side is concerned proposals are under consideration. We are consulting the Indian National Steam-ship owners'
Association because they have to cooperate in order to see that their officers are provided sufficient opportunity to make use of the facility that we are trying to provide.

Shri Ramanathan Chettlar: May I know whether the radar equipment is maintained properly at the Dum Dum Airport and also at the Sontft-
cruz Airport?

Mr. Speaker: This is about radar at sea. Is Dum Dum in the sea?

Shri Ramanathan Chettlar: Apart from this.

Mr. Speaker: I won't allow anything apart tram this.

